

**ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS**

**DIVISION TWO**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD  
ARIZONA, INC., et al.,

Appellants,

v.

MARK BRNOVICH, Attorney General  
of the State of Arizona, et al.,

Appellees,

And

ERIC HAZELRIGG, M.D., as guardian  
ad litem of unborn child of plaintiff  
Jane Roe and all other unborn infants  
similarly situated,

Intervenor.

No. 2 CA-CV-2022-0116

Pima County Superior Court No.  
C127867

---

**APPELLANT PIMA COUNTY ATTORNEY'S  
REPLY BRIEF**

---

LAURA CONOVER  
PIMA COUNTY ATTORNEY  
Samuel E. Brown (No. 027474)  
Jonathan Pinkney (No. 025689)  
32 North Stone Ave.  
Tucson, AZ 85701  
(520) 724-5700  
[Sam.Brown@pcao.pima.gov](mailto:Sam.Brown@pcao.pima.gov)  
[Jonathan.Pinkney@pcao.pima.gov](mailto:Jonathan.Pinkney@pcao.pima.gov)  
*Attorneys for Appellant Laura  
Conover, Pima County Attorney*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CITATIONS .....3**

**INTRODUCTION.....5**

**ARGUMENT.....7**

**A. Facial Ambiguity is not a Threshold for Harmonization. ....8**

**B. Arizona’s Abortion Statutes are in Direct Conflict.....10**

**C. The Language of the Statutes Evinces Intent to Allow Abortions.....12**

**D. The Legislature Intended to Limit Abortions to Licensed Physicians  
        Under the Express Limitations Contained in Title 36. ....14**

**E. Implicit Repeal.....15**

**CONCLUSION.....18**

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Ariz. Health Care Cost Containment Sys. v. Bentley</i> , 187 Ariz. 229, 233 (App. 1996).....	15
<i>Ariz. Life &amp; Disability Ins. Guar. Fund v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 190 Ariz. 84, 87 (1997).....	14
<i>Cave Creek Unified Sch. Dist. v. Ducey</i> , 233 Ariz. 1, 7, ¶ 24 (2013).....	17
<i>Chaparral Dev. v. RMED Int’l, Inc.</i> , 170 Ariz. 309, 313 (App.1991).....	10
<i>Lewis v. Ariz. Dep’t of Econ. Sec.</i> , 186 Ariz. 610, 614 (App.1996).....	9
<i>Martin v. Reinstein</i> , 195 Ariz. 293, 317 (App. 1999).....	5, 7
<i>Mead, Samuel &amp; Co. v. Dyar</i> , 127 Ariz. 565 (App. 1980).....	17, 18
<i>Metzler v. BCI Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of L.A.</i> , 235 Ariz. 141, 144–45 ¶ 13 (2014).....	9
<i>State v. Francisco</i> , 249 Ariz. 101, 104 (App. 2020).....	12
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 219 Ariz. 104, ¶ 6 (App. 2008).....	13
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 206 Ariz. 469, 471–72, 80 (App. 2003).....	15
<i>State v. Lockwood</i> , 222 Ariz. 551, 553 ¶ 4 (App. 2009).....	13
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 203 Ariz. 75, 79, ¶ 12 (2002).....	17
<i>UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Craig</i> , 200 Ariz. 327, 330 (2001) .....	8, 9, 14

### Statutes

A.R.S. § 13-3603.....	passim
A.R.S. § 36-2151.....	12
A.R.S. § 36-2159.....	15
A.R.S. § 36-2301.01.....	11, 12, 15
A.R.S. § 36-2322.....	15

**Constitutional Provisions**

Ariz. Const. art. II § 1 .....4  
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 4 .....4  
Ariz. Const. art. V, § 6 .....13
